entity not a party to the Order, this Order does not limit or create any private rights or remedies 

against JPMS including, limit or create liability of JPMS, or limit or create defenses of JPMS, 

to any claims. 

3. JPMS is hereby ordered to pay the sum of fifty two thousand, six hundred eighty 

dollars ($52,680.00), in the form of two checks, one made payable to the "Alabama Securities 

Commission" in the amount of forty seven thousand six hundred eighty dollars ($47,680), 

and the second made payable to "MCSO", in the amount of five-thousand dollars ($5,000). 

Both checks shall be delivered within ten days of the date of this Order. As provided by 

agreement with the Respondent, the monies received by Alabama Securities Commission pursuant